
Corrigendum to A Guide to the Factories and Industrial Undertakings  
(Safety Management) Regulation 

(23 February 2024) 
 

Item Section Current Version Amendment 
1 1 Introduction 

 
* The Factories and Industrial 
Undertakings (Safety 
Management) Regulation was 
approved by the Legislative 
Council on 24 November 1999.  It 
will come into operation after 
approval on a day to be appointed 
by the Commissioner for Labour 
by notice in the Gazette. 
 

Introduction 
 
* The Factories and Industrial 
Undertakings (Safety 
Management) Regulation was 
approved by the Legislative 
Council on 24 November 1999 and 
shall come into full operation on 
29 April 2024.  There will be a 
grace period of 6 months after the 
commencement date of the 
Regulation. 
 

2 4 Penalty 

• A proprietor or contractor 
who fails in his duties under the 
Regulation commits an offence 
and is liable on conviction to a 
maximum fine of $200,000 and 
to imprisonment for 6 months. 

• A registered safety auditor 
who fails in his duties under the 
Regulation commits an offence 
and is liable on conviction to a 
maximum fine of $100,000 and 
to imprisonment for 3 months. 

• A safety review officer who 
fails in his duties under the 
Regulation commits an offence 
and is liable on conviction to a 
maximum fine of $100,000 and 
to imprisonment for 3 months. 

• A scheme operator who fails in 
his duties under the Regulation 
commits an offence and is liable 

Penalty 

• A proprietor or contractor who 
fails in his duties under the 
Regulation commits an offence 
and is liable on conviction to a 
maximum fine of $400,000 and 
to imprisonment for 6 months. 

• A registered safety auditor who 
fails in his duties under the 
Regulation commits an offence 
and is liable on conviction to a 
maximum fine of $150,000 and 
to imprisonment for 3 months. 

• A safety review officer who fails 
in his duties under the Regulation 
commits an offence and is liable 
on conviction to a maximum fine 
of $150,000 and to imprisonment 
for 3 months. 

• A scheme operator who fails in 
his duties under the Regulation 
commits an offence and is liable 



Item Section Current Version Amendment 

on conviction to a maximum 
fine of $50,000. 

• Any person who obstructs the 
Commissioner in exercise of his 
power to inspect the conduct of 
any safety audit, safety review 
or scheme; or for the purposes 
of assessing the performance of 
a registered safety auditor or 
safety review officer to conduct 
a safety audit or safety review, 
commits an offence and is liable 
on conviction to a maximum 
fine of $50,000. 

 

on conviction to a maximum fine 
at level 6 (currently $100,000). 

• Any person who obstructs the 
Commissioner in exercise of his 
power to inspect the conduct of 
any safety audit, safety review or 
scheme; or for the purposes of 
assessing the performance of a 
registered safety auditor or safety 
review officer to conduct a safety 
audit or safety review, commits 
an offence and is liable on 
conviction to a fine at level 6 
(currently $100,000). 

 
3 Appendix I * Implementation of Part 2 and 3 

of Appendix II will be by phases 
and commencement will be 
announced by the Commissioner 
by notice in the Gazette. 

 

Deleted: * Implementation of Part 
2 and 3 of Appendix II will be by 
phases and commencement will be 
announced by the Commissioner 
by notice in the Gazette.   
 

- End    - 

 


